In order to correct this error, the Council has restated the prior year information for 2017-2018 for the £2.074 million
through the usable and unusable reserves line in the balance sheet. The following are the relevant extracted lines from
the Balance Sheet and Movement in Reserves Statement.

The CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom requires that an authority present a
balance sheet at the beginning of the preceding period when an authority makes a retrospective restatement. As the
error was also made in 2016-2017, a restated opening balance sheet for the relevant extracted lines is also presented
below.  The following table demonstrates the effect on the line items in the Balance sheet for the opening balance as at
1 April 2017 and for the financial year 2017-2018.  The restated prior period Balance sheet is provided with the current
year information on page 27 of the financial statements.

Effect on line items in the Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2018

Opening Balance

Sheet

1 April 2017

Restated Opening

Balance Sheet

1 April 2017

Originally Stated

2017-2018

Restated

2017-2018

Amount of

Restatement

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Usable Reserves 60,043 60,776 51,921 53,995 2,074

Unusable Reserves 8,999 8,266 105,049 102,975 (2,074)

Total Reserves 69,042 69,042 156,970 156,970 0

The following Restatement was also required for the Movement in Reserves Statement.  The restated prior period

Movement in Reserves Statement is provided with the current year information on page 28 of the financial statements.

Movement in Reserves Statement – General Fund and Unusable Reserves

Originally

Stated Restated

Amount of

Restatement

Originally

Stated Restated

Amount of

Restatement

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Balance at 31 March 2017 50,494 51,227 733 8,996 8,263 (733)

Transfers (to) and from Other Statutory Reserves (1,159) 182 1,341 0 (1,341) (1,341)

Increase or (Decrease) in the Year (9,282) (7,941) 1,341 96,053 94,712 (1,341)

Balance at 31 March 2018 Carried Forward 41,212 43,286 2,074 105,049 102,975 (2,074)

I n v e r c l y d e  C o u n c i l  A u d i t e d  A n n u a l  A c c o u n t s  2 0 1 8 - 2 0 1 9

Page 67

Council Tax Income Account

The Council Tax Income Account shows the gross income raised from Council Taxes levied and deductions made under statute.
Councils raise taxes from residents by way of Council Tax, which is based on property values. Each dwelling house in a local
authority area is placed into one of eight bands A to H with band A being the lowest. The Council declares a tax for Band D
properties and all other properties are charged a proportion of this. Lower valued properties pay less; higher valued properties